
LAWS OF WISCONSIN--Ca. 257 	351 

permanent except as provided in subsection (3) and until 
discharge for cause. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

[Published. June 14, 1947. 

CHAPTER 257. 

AN ACT to amend 252.17 of the statutes, relating to fees of 
court commissioners. 

The people of the state of TVisconsin, representecl in sen-ate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

252.17 of the statutes is amended to read: 
252.17 Court commissioners shall be entitled to the following 

fees: 
For taking bail, 38 cents. 

Deciding upon an application for a writ of habeas corpus or 
certiorari, 38 cents, whether such writ be allowed or not. 

Every attendance upon the hearing of any motion for an 
order which such officer is authorized to grant, 50 cents; and 
the like fee for attendance upon any motion for an official act 
to be done by such officer, when no fee is specially provided 
for such act. 

Admitting any person to prosecute or defend as guardian of 
any infant, 25 cents. 

Every order for a commission to examine witnesses, 25 cents. 
Attending, settling and certifying interrogatories to be an-

nexed to a commission, 50 cents. 

Every order for the examination of a witness conditionally or 
upon any proceedings to perpetuate his testimony, 25 cents. 

Every day's attendance upon the taking of testimony or ex-
amination of witnesses in any matter or proceeding whatever, 
whether acting as a referee or otherwise, * * * $5, and also * * 20 cents per folio for all testimony so taken. 

Every necessary order in progress of a cause, except orders 
to stay proceedings, 25 cents. 

Signing a judgment, 12 cents. 
Taking the acknowledgment of satisfaction of a judgment, 

25 cents. 
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• Taking a bond, undertaking or recognizance, when the same 
is required or authorized by law, 25 cents. 

For deciding on the sufficiency of sureties and certifying 
such sufficiency in cases where it shall appear, 25 cents. 

For every precept for a jury, subpoena for a witness or attach-
ment for a witness, 25 cents. 

Receiving and filing the petition and accompanying papers 
of an insolvent debtor, 50 cents. 

For every order, warrant, certificate or, appointment of as-
signees in such proceeding, 25 cents. 

For deciding on the propriety of directing an assignment of 
the estate of an insolvent debtor, $1. 

Signing the discharge of any insolvent debtor, 75 cents. 
For every order, warrant or attachment made or issued in 

any special proceeding authorized by law, including proceed-
ings supplementary to execution, except the order requiring 
the judgment debtor to appear and answer and the warrant for 
the arrest of the debtor, 25 cents. 

For every notice to any party, officer or person, required to 
be given by any such officer, 25 cents. 

For every report and all other papers and proceedings which 
he may be required by law to prepare, in order to be signed by 
himself, in cases where no specific allowance shall have been 
made for such paper or proceeding, for drafting the same, 
* * * 20 cents for each folio, and for copying, * * 74/2 

cents for each folio. 
Hearing and deciding on the return of a writ of habeas corpus, 

$1. 
For administering an oath, in cases where no fee is specifically 

provided for by law, and certifying the same when required, 
12 cents. 

For taking and certifying the acknowledgment or proof of 
any conveyance of real estate or any other instrument which by 
law may be recorded, 25 cents for each person making such 
acknowledgment or whose execution of such conveyance or in-
strument shall be proved. 

Taking a surrender of principal in any cause, 25 cents. 
For a commitment of such principal, 25 cents. 
Allowing a writ of habeas corpus or certiorari, 25 cents. 
For marrying and making certificates and return thereof, 

$1.50. 
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For perusing a bill or petition for an injunction or ne exeat 
and allowing or refusing writ, $1. 

For issuing a warrailt required by chapter 273, 50 cents. 

For making an order requiring a judgment debtor to appear 
and answer concerning his property, 50 cents. 

For administering an oath to a witness, 10 cents. 
For filing every necessary paper, 6 cents. 

Approved June 12, 1947. 

[Published June 14, 1947. 

CHAPTER 258. 

AN ACT to create 351.65 of the statutes, relating to false fire 
alarms and injuring, destroying, removing or meddling with 
any part of a fire alarm system and providing penalties. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

351.65 of the statutes is created to read: 
351.65 FALSE FIRE ALARM: DESTROYING, REMOVING, INJURING 

OR MEDDLING WITH FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS. (1) It LS unlawful for 
any person to give, or cause to be given a false fire alarm, with 
intent to deceive any public official or employe, or to pull the 
lever of any fire signal box, except in accordance with regula-
tions established for its use, or to tamper, meddle, or to inter-
fere in any way with such boxes, or any part thereof, or to cut, 
injure, break, deface, or remove any of such boxes, or any of 
the wires or supports thereof connected with any part of any 
system; or to make any connection or communication therewith 
so as to interrupt or interfere with the proper working of said 
systems, or with evil intent to injure, break or destroy any 
machinery or fixtures, connected with said systems. Any person 
violating any provision of this subsection shall be punished by 
a fine of not more than $500, or by imprisonment for not more 
than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

(2) Any person violating any provision of subsection (1) 
who has previously been convicted of violating any provision 
of subsection (1), and such prior conviction is unreversed, shall 
be imprisoned not less than one year nor more than 3 years, 
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